e
P i - ?l
-
- E 2 R

AGREEMENT TO MAKE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS
OR CLASS 1 SUBDIVI >
BETWEEN COUNTY AND SILVER SPRINGS LLC

I

TH1S AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF EL
DORADO, a political subdivision of the Siste of Californis, (hercinafler referred 10 as
“County”), and SILVER SPRINGS LLC, a Californis limited liability company, duly quslified
to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 2999 Oak
Road, Suite 40, Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (hereinafler referred 10 as “Owner”); concerning

THE SILVER SPRINGS UNIT 1 (hereinafier referved to as “Subdivision™); the Final

hich was filed with the E] Dorado County Board of Supervisors on the . ot ¥ day of

. Map of w
M?M» -
RECITALS

Owner is vested with fee title to Subdivision; a tract of land located in the County of El
Dorado, State of Californis, and described as El Dorado County Assessor’s Parcel No. 115-370-
004, Owner desires to construct on said property cerihin public improvements as hercinafier

described, in connection with the Subdivision.
In considerstion for the complete construction and dedication of all the public

improvemenis specified in this Agreement, the approval and acceptance by County’s Board of
Supervisors, and the Final Msp 10 be filed and recorded, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

OWNER WILL:

1. Make or cause 10 be made all those public improvements in Subdivision required by
Section 16.16.010 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code (hereinafier referred 10 as “Code™)
and shown or described in the improvement plans, specifications and cost estimstes entitled
Grading and Improvement Plans for Silver Springs Unit 1 and Plans for the Improvement of
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment Onsite Phase 2 which were zpproved by the County
Engineer, Depariment of Transportation, on Msy 9, 2006. Auached hereto are Schedule A,
marked “Genersl Sitework Improvements,” Schedule B, marked “Surface Improvements,”
Schedule C, marked “Storm Drainsge Improvements,” Schedule D, marked “Sanitary Sewer
mprovements,” Schedule E, marked “Water Improvements,” Schedule F, marked “Siriping and
Signage Improvements,” Schedule G, marked “Ercsion Control Improvemems,” Schedule H,
marked ** Underground Power, Telephone and Cable Improvements,” Schedule Al, marked
“General Sitework Improvements,” Schedule Bl, marked "Surface Improvements,” Schedule C1,
marked “Storm Drainage Improvements,” Schedule DI, marked “Sanitary Sewer Improvements”,
Schedule El, marked “Waiter Improvements,” Schedule F1, marked “Striping and Ségﬁsg%

Agreemeni 18 Mshe Subdivision Improvements for AGMT 861088
Class } Swhdivisiens Bevween Covnty sad Owaer Page t of &

Lifepr §§§§3§§§; Subd, TH Xumbser 97.1330
21-1066 B 1 of 34

'



impmvcmez;zs,“ Schedule G1, marked “Erosion Control Improvements,” Schedule H1, marked *
Underground Power, Telephone and Cable Improvements,” and Schedule 11 marked
“Miscellaneous Improvements” all of which are incorporated herein and made by reference a part
hereof. The Schedules describe quantities, units and cosis associsted with the improvements to

be made.
Prior 1o commencing construction, obtain all necessary environmental clearances,

2.
acquire any necessary right-of-way and obtain any necessary permits from any outside sgencies.

Complete the Subdivision improvements contemplated under this Agreement within

3
filed with the El Dorado County

wor ('2) years from the date that the Subdivision Final Map is

Board of Supervisors. . & |
Install or cause to be installed, modify or cause 10 be modified, any and all erosion and

4,
sediment control features, whether temporary or permanent, deemed necessary by the County
Engineer to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act, the Statewide General Permit, and
County’s, Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances. Failure to comply with this

provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. :

5. Post security acceptable 1o County as provided in Section 16.16.050 of the Code. In
the event that the Sureties issuing the posted securities are subsequently downgraded fo a rating
unacceptable 10 County in its sole discretion, Owner shall, upon twenty (20) days written notice
by County, post replacement securities that are acceptable to County. ‘ '

6. Provide for and pay the cosis of related civil engineering services, including the costs
of inspection and utility relocation when required, and attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses of

legsl services.
Provide deposit for and pay 1o County all costs of construction oversight, inspection, .

7.
administration and accepiance of the work by County in accordance with the County Engincer
Fee Schedule adopted by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of E]l Dorado County.

8. Have as-built plans prepared by a civil engineer scceptable to County’s Department of
Transponation and filed with the Depariment of Transporiation as provided in Section 16.16.060

of the Code. V
9, Repair at Owner's sole cost and expense, any defects, in workmanship or materials,
which appear in the work within one (1) year following acceptance of the work by County.

10. To the fullest extem allowed by law, defend, indemnify and hold County harmless
against and from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages and lisbility for damages of every
name, kind and description, including attomeys fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on
account of, injuries 10 or desth of any person, including but not limited to workers, County
employees, and the public, or damage 1o property, or any other economic or consequential Josses,
which are claimed 10 or in any way anise out of or are connected with Owner's work, operation,
construction of the improvements, or performance of this Agreement, regardless of the existence
or degree of fault or negligence on the pan of County, Owner, any Contracior(s),
Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements lor AGHMT 06.1060
Class | Subdivisions Between County and Owner Pege 2ol s

Sitver Springs Subd, TM Number $7.1330
21-1066 B 2 of 34



'

oo,

B

Subcontractor(s) and employee(s) of any of these, except for the sole, or active negligence of
County, its offi -employecs, or-as_expressly provided by statute. This duty of Owner to
indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set forth in California Civil

Code section 2778. Y
This duty to indemnity is separate and apart from any insurance requirements and shall not be

+

limited thereto.

11. Enter into another agreement with County concurrently with this Agreement for
intersection improvements on Green Valley Road at the intersections of Silver Springs Parkway
(s roadway to be constructed in sccordance with this Agreement) and Deer, Valley Road 1o be
performed on County property. Such agreement shall also include 8 requirement that Owner
furnish_ipsurance and bonds that comply with the standard County insurance and bonding
requirements in the amounts stated, to be approved by the County’s Risk Management Division.

12 Provide continuous, sufficient access to Owner’s successors and assigns, including

but not limited to its Swety and Surety’s agents, to the Subdivision to enable the public

improvements 1o be constructed and completed. Access shall be continuous until completion of
said public improvements, and release by County of the security underlying this Agreement,

13.  Agree that said agreement 1o provide continuous, sufficient access is irrevocable and
shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors,

~ assigns and personal representatives of Owner.

COUNTY WILL:
14. execution of this Agreement and receipt of good and sufficient security as

Upon
required by Section 16.16.050 of the Code, and upon compliance with all requirements of law,
including all County ordinances, approve the Final Map of the Subdivision.

15.  Upon receipt of a Cenificate from County’s Director of Transportstion ststing that a
portion of the public improvements agreed to be perforrned herein has been completed,
describing gencrally the work so completed and the estimated total cost of completing the
remainder of the public improvements agreed upon to be performed herein, accept new security

as provided in Section 16.16.040 of the Code.

16.  Release the security posted in accordance with Sections 16.16.040 and 16.16.052 of
the Code,

17.  Require Owner to make such alterations, devistions, additions to, or deletions from,
the improvements shown and described on the plans, specifications, and cost estimates as may be
deemed by County's Director of Transporistion 10 be necessary or advisgble for the proper
completion or construction of the whole work contemplated.

18.  Require Owner to maintain, and 10 make such alierations, deviations, additions 10, or
deletions from, the project ercsion control features shown and described on the plans,
specifications and cost estimates and the Siorm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) as

AGMT 5. 1008

Agreement 1o Make Subdivision Improvements for
Pege S ale

Class 1 Subdivisions Between County snd Owner
Silver Springs Subs, T Number 971338

21-1066 B 3 of 34

i



B

- —may-be_deemed by County's Director of Transporiation 1o be necessary or advissble for
compliance with the Clean Waier Act, Statewide General Permit requirements and County’s

Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinances.

19.  Upon completion of the public improvements agreed to be performed herein, adopt a
tesolution accepting or rejecting the streets of said Subdivision into County’s road system for

maintenance. ‘
20. Retain 8 pcﬁi‘cn of the security posted in the amount of ten percent (10%) af“'th‘
estimated cost of a1l of the improvements for one (1) year following acceptance of the work by
County to secure the repair of any hidden defects in workmanship or materials which may

appear. * ‘

21.  Require Owner 10 pay County for costs, expenses and reusonuble unomeys: fees 1o be
paid by Owner should County be required 1o commence an &ction to enforce the provisions of
this Agreement, 10 enforce the security obligations provided herein, and all attorneys® fees, costs,

and expenses of litigation incurred by County even if Owner subsequently proceeds to complete

t};e work.
ROVISIONS:

22, The estimated cost of installing all of the improvenients is Nine Million Six
Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty-Eight dollars ($9,639,228.00).

23.  Owner shall conform to and abide by &ll Federal, State and local building, labor and
safety laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. All Work and materials shall be in full accordance
with the latest rules and regulations of the State Fire Marshsll, safety orders of the Division of
Industrial Safety, California Electrical Code, Californis Building Code, California Plumbing
Code, and any and all other applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in this Agreement,
including but not limited 10 the improvement plans and specifications and cost estimates, is to be
construed 1o permit work not conforming to these codes.

24. Inspection of the Work and/or materials orstatements by-any officer;agent, or
employee of County indicating that the work or any pan thereof complies with the requirements
of this Agreement, or acceptance of the whole or any part of said work snd/or materials, or
payments therefore, or any combination or all of these acts, shall not relieve Owner of its
obligation to fulfill this Agreement as prescribed; nor shall County be stopped from bringing any
sction for damages arising from the failure 1o comply with any terms and conditions hereof.

75,  This Ageement may be amended by mutual consent of the panies hereto. Ssid
amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly authorized
\{Ticers of the parties hereto.
Neither this Agreement, nor any part thereof may be assigned by Owner without the

-
&

26.
express writien approval of County.
25, All notices 1o be given by the parties hereto chall be in writing and served by

depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested.

sgreement 1o Make Subdivision Impresemenis fos AGMT 5.1 048
Cless § Subdivisions Beveren Couniy snd Owner Pagedof 6

Sitver Springs Subd. TM Number §7.1330
21-1066 B 4 of 34



i

H
¥

Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows: '

¥
County Of El Dorado County Of El Dorado
Department Of Transponation } Department Of Transportation
2850 Fairlane Count % 2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667

Placerville, CA 95667
Attn.: Chuck S. Pazzi,
Supervising Civil Engineer

Attn.. Tim C. Prudhel, .
Contract Services Officer

or 1o such other location as County directs.

Notices 1o Owner shall be addressed as follows:

Silver Springs LLC

c/o The Cambay Group '
2999 Oak Road, Suite 400

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

or to such other location as Owner directs.

28. The County officer or employee with rts;icnsfbiﬁty for administering this Agreement
;s Chuck S. Pazzi, Supervising Civil Engineer, Depanment of Transportation, or successor,

29. Any action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, litigation,
medistion, or arbitration, shall be brought in El Dorado County, California, and shall be resolved

in accordance with the Jaws of the State of California.

30. The parties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned individuals executing this
Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so by law or other appropriate

instrument and to bind upon said parties 10 the obligations set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1he panies have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated
below, the latest of which shall be deemed 10 be the effective date of this Agreement,

[Sigpetures on following pages]

Agresment g Make Subdivision lmprovements for ACMT 851068
Pege b of s

Ctegs | Subdivisions Between County snd Owaer
Silver Springs Subd, TM Number 97.133¢
21-1066 B 5 of 34



wCQU?‘*‘TY OF ELDORADO--

»

5 ey (s — Dated: _m,ék__.
NEY C’ha: IU/

( JHES R HEF

Board of Supervisors
"County”

Attest:

Cindy Keck
Clerk of the Board of Superv:sors

By: W Duet: L0 /06
eputy Llerk . |

- - SILVER SPRINGS, LLC, - -
a Cslifornis limited lability compapy

By: Somento, Inc., 8 California corporation

Jis Managing Member
By: Dated: a3 - | ~ Oé
Jis Chief Financial Officer
“0!!'}]“” e s L e R
Agresment 19 iake Subdivision Impros ements for ALCMT 251088
Page 6 ol &

Clsss § Subdivisions Between County snd Owner
Silver Springs Subd. TM Kumber $3-1338

21-1066 B 6 of 34



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
f«dﬁ«a««ﬂ&dﬁoﬁmﬁﬁcfaw«auc«c«v«««é«a~¢-¢-¢.~o»y
> $
9; . Sute of Calomie ¥ } . ;
comya B DoOvadn :

+

On before me, (
Dow . . ey o Y “done Dus. Moy X
personally sppesied __MMW‘ kL , -

C personally known 1o me
proved 1 me on the besis of saisfactory .

svidenoe

1o be the person{s) whose name(s) le/are ,
subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowiedged 1t me thet he/she/they exscuted

the same in hisMerthelt authorized

capscity(ies), and that by hisher/thelr

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or

the entity upon bahall of which the persorn(s)

scled, execited the instrument.

PESOOGNOSE

; OPTIONAL
ma,'nuwnmmhnaMbybmlmmm 5 persons relying en Ihe OOCUMent N0 Dol prevent
Sauoaent removel Snc reatiacryrers of hhis fown b ancther docurment.

§
o9 e Sn g W L UL e

Desctiption of Attached Document :
Tiie o Type of Document: ﬁu AN A B IL:, P 6‘) UVistn o .
Document Date; - Number of Pages: {g i N i -
Bi-1
Signer(s) Other Thom.ibow: :
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer . ¥
Signer's Name: UJj “l Qm____ge m . T
O incdhvidus! : &
2 Corparste Oftices — Title(s): :

~ Faniner — [ Limited ” Geretsi
= Anorney-in-F ect

Trustee
Gusrdien or Conservaitt

9 Cnher:
f Signer 1t &presemmi_mw

ggaqgguquma@.u N o Yo L N a0 o, ot Gk Lk A ik o G, G A G A G G G
sy Assaraowr - 150 Do Bow Aep B L s 60 CRnwed (47208 S005 - ware hyiLranNCish oy boe S S907 Rowane Cab ted-brw 10004 784887

o

s
A

€ 19 harera

21-1066 B 7 of 34



Silver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)

° County of El Dorado
Stantec Schedule A
Opinion of Probable Costs
Genersl Stework Improvements
- Description Quantity Unik  Unit Price Cost Tots)
Earthworks .' ' $1,137,318.00
1 Mobllzstion/Demobiitzstion 1 Is. $15,000.00 515.000.00_
2 Clesring snd Grubbing 1 I8 $20,000.00 820,000,00 '
3 Esrthwork 75,000 vd? $10.00 $760,000.00
4 Expont 26,000 yd® $12.00 $312,000.00
5 Existing Trees to be Removed 6 esch $500.00  $3,000.00
6 &4 KCyC‘Oﬂ‘ R‘um Wsl 45 Lf. $60.00 ‘2.2“‘”
8 0-8' Keystons Retsining Vel 82 i1 $50.00 $4,100.00
9 € Kaystone Retsining Walt 308 l.l.' $65.00 $25,740.00
Total '$1,137,318
4.0% Construction Survey $ 45,403
10.0% Construction Administration, Management, Testing and Inspection $ . 118,732
10.0% Contingency 113,732
Grand Totsl s $1,410,271
€ 0Civ s, Hrprouement ALTeement
Suver Sonﬂgl Uret 3 AG T 06- DB
Frpe 1 of Screcue A

21-1066 B 8 of 34



Silver Springs LLC : '

Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)
County of El Dorado
Schedule B

Opinion of Probable Costs
Surface Improveménts

Description Quantity UnkR  UnitPrice Cost Total
Street $924,788
1 3"Type'A' A.C. 2,802 ton $00.00 $260,280
2 11" Class 2 A.B. 4,488 vd* $81.00 $383.520 '
3 4" PCC Sidewsth on 4° min. AB, 26718 - - w o $5.00 . - $133,008.
4 Sidewsik Remp 18 esch $1,500.00 $22,500
8 Type 1 Curb 8 Gutier 5,088 I $2200  $131.662
8 Type 2 Curb & Gutier 430 11, $23.00 $9,800
7 Curd & Gutier Transition 120 I1. $26.00 " $3,000
Totsl ' $024.788
4,0% Censtruction Survey - e . 8, 38980
10.0% Construction Administration, Mansgement, Testing snd inspection 'L 92476
40.0% Contingency | 02476
Grand Totel $1,148,606
€ LOCIvIs O, Improve men Agreememnt
Suver Springs Uni 1 AGMT 06-1060
Fape 1o Screcue E

21-1066 B 9 of 34



e at—

Stantec

' Description

Drainage .
~1.12" HODPE Pipe
2 18" HDPE Drain

~—S8ilver-Springs LLC

Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)

County of El Dorado
Schedule C

Opinion of Probable Costs
Storm Drainage Improvements

Quasntity Unit  Unit Price

61 .

2336 M. — - $65:00-$128;480.00

$42.00

 $66.
$4,000.00
$3,500.00
$1,800.00
$10.00
$5,000.00

8 24° HDPE Drein 244 A
4 48" Drsin M.H. 9 esch
8 Type 'SR4A’D.L 18 esch
6 Grsted inlet per STD, Plan 115A ] each
7 Orsinsge Ditch 3,538 .
8 Erosion Control Pipe Discherge 5 esch
Tots! .
4.0% Construction Survey
10.0% Construction Administrstion, Management, Testing and inspection
10.0% Contingency
Grand Totsl

€ OF QO gt AQrremEnt
€ ver Spungs Unu Y

Fepe <o °

. Cost

$2,562.00

$15,860.00
$36,000.00
$63,000.00
$16,200.00
$38,360.00
$26,000.00

Total

$322,462.00

. $322402
12808
§ 32246

$. 32248

$399,883

LGN 06080
Schecue C

21-1066 B 10 of 34



~Sfiver Springs LLC

Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)

e County of El Dorsdo
Stantec Schedule D
Opinion of Probable Costs
Sanitary Sewer Improvements
Description Quantity Unit  Unit Price Cost Totsl
g : - . $228,736.00
1~ €~PVC SDR-35 Sewer 2433 11, $45.00 $100,485.00
2 8" PVC SDR-35 Sewer 142 Lf, “SE0.00 T $7,100.00 ,
3 48" Sewer Manhols - esch $4,500.00 $40,500.00
4 48" Lined Sewsr Manhole 4 esch $4,500.00 $18,000.00
5 60" Lined Sewst Manhoie 1 esch $5,000.00 $5.000.00
¢ Existing M.H. to be Adjusied 3 esch $1,200.00 $3,800.00
7 Sewer Services 53 esch $850.00 $48,050.00
Totst ' $228,738
4.0% Construction Survey 1 9,149
10.0% Construction Administrstion, Management, Testing snd Inspection $ ' 22874
10.0% Contingency ] 22,874
Grand Totsl T $28%,631
€ UDEIvS N I grovement Apresrmnt
Suver Spangs Und 1 LGLAT 061060
Serpcun O

Fupe 1 of 1

21-1066 B 11 of 34



. Silver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)
County of El Dorade

'Schedule E

Opinion of Probable Costs
Water Improvements

Quantity UnR  Unit Price

Description
Water
1 4*PVC C-800 s A $35.00
2 & PVC C-800 1.317 i1 $48.00
3 10°PVCC-800 1,758 (X $58.00
4 34" Service Metsr & RF Backfiow &3 .8, $1,000.00
5 Firs Hydrant w/ sssembly 10 es. $2.200.00
8 4" Gets Veive 2 en, $1.000.00
7 8" Gsts Veive ¢ .8, $1,500.00
8 10" Gste Vaive 7 s $1,800.00
© 2" Biowot! Vaive 2 .y $1,300.00
10 4" Biowol! Valve 3 s.a $2,500.00
11 1° Alr Relense Vaive 1 .. $1,200.00
12 2° Al Release Vaive 1 ... $1,550.00
Total
4.0% Construction Survey
10.0% Construcilon Administration, Msnagement, Testing snd inspection
10.0% Contingency
Grand Totsl

€ 00 ison Improvement Agresment

Suver Speings Una !

Fspe 1 ot

- Cost Total
. $280,420.00
$13,126.00
$50,205.00'
$96,580.00
$83,000.00
$22,000.00
$2,000.00
$6.000.00
$12,600.00
$2,800.00
$7.500.00
$1,200.00 .
$1,560.00
$280,420
$ 11217
28,042
$ 20,042
$347,721
LGMT 06. 1060
Schecuie E

21-1066 B 12 of 34



—SilverSprings LLC e

Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)
County of El Dorado
Schedule F

Opinion of Probable Costs
Striping and Signage Improvements

Description Quantity Unit  UnitPrice - Cost Totsl
_ Striping snd Signage Lo $8,500.00
1 Labors aeran : 1 Ls. ..$5,500.00 . __$5.500.00 .
1 N t
Total o A $8,800
4.0% Construction Burvey 3 220
10.0% Construction Adminisirstion, Mansgement, Testing and inspection $ 550
10.0% Contingency $ 4 580
Grend Total i $6,820

€ iy g r. improvement Agreement
Corver Sprogs Ut 1 oo
rreere Scheouse F

21-1066 B 13 of 34



-Stiver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)
County of Ei Dorado

~ Stantec Schedule G
Opinion of Probable Costs
Erosion Control improvements
" Descrlption Quantity Unit  Unit Price Cost Total
Erosion Control ' B $200,000.00
-y TaBor snd-Materisis 1 Le.  $200.000.00 $200,000.00
Totsl e $200,000
4.0% Corstruction Survey $ 8,000
10.0% Constructlon Administrstion, Mansgememt, Testing snd nspection: $ 20,000
10.0% Contingency L_.Z_om
Grand Yotal $248,000
£ DC 1wt O IMDIOvEMEn kgreement
Sover Spnrgs Und ¢ AGMT 6. 1060
Fege = of Screcuie G

21-1066 B 14 of 34



y - Wsuc

Silver Springs Unit 1 (53 Lots)

/ . County of El Dorade
“ Stantec Schaduls H
C Opinion of Probable Costs
Underground Power, Telephone and Cable Improvements
Description Quaniity Unit UnitPrice - ' Cost Total
" $481,240.00

Underground Power, Telephone snd Cable Improvements

83 “wa. T—$480.00 ~$25440.00

1 Sarvice Struciures Insistied
2 Distribution Structures 53 e...
53 e,

4.0% Construction Survey
10.0% Construction Administretion, Msnsgement, Testing snd Inspection

10.0% Contingency
Grand Total .

€ B0V k:00 fmprovement Apregment
Sver Spoangs Ut 3
g Fepe ' of 1

$8,000.00 $424,000.00 . : :
$600.00 $31,800.00 CoT

$481,240
$ 19.260
‘ “012‘

3 48,124

$08,738

AGMT 061060
Screcue M

21-1066 B 15 of 34



Certificate of Partial Completion of Subdivision Improvements

(

¥

Subdivision have been completed, to wit: - §

¥

] hereby ceniify that the following improvements in the Silver Springs Unit |

Percent
Total Amount  Complelg Remsining Amount
General Sitework s 141027100 ' 0% § 1,410,271.00
Surfsce Improvemnents $ 1,146,696.00 0% § 1,146,666.00
. Storm Drainsge $ 398,853.00 0% § 3%.88’,@
Seanitery Sewer H 283,631.00 0% § 283,631.00
Water : $ 347,721.00 0% $ 347,721.00
Striping-and-Signe $ 6.820.00- —— 0% § " 6,820.00
Erosion Control $ 248,000.00 0% § 248,00000 '
ower, Telephone
mg;umovemenk P s 59673800 0% 3 59673800
Totsls $ 4,439,726.00 $  4.439,729.00

1 estimate the tota) cost of completing the remainder of the improvements, agreed -

10 be performed by the Owners 1o be FOUR MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY '

NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY
($4,439,729.00).

NINE AND 00/100 dollars

The Performance Bond is for the amount of FOUR MILLION FOUR HUNDRED

THIRTY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY NINE AND 00/100
dollars ($4,439,729.00). (100% of Remaining Amount Total, Column 4).

The Laborers and Materizalmens Bond is for the amount of TWO MILLION TWO
HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE AND 00/100
dollars ($2,219,864.50). (50% of the Total Amount, Column 2).

Lo OB A Z

* el
.... s
''''' “

ACCEPTED BY THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO:

DATED: F-11-06

Agresmens to Yake Tubsh s fommr 2% v e s For
Class | Subdisisinas Beivern Couvnts snd ey

Sidees Sprimgs L as |

Carlann Oliver, P

Stantec
2590 Venture Oaks Way
Sacramento, CA 95833

Richard W. Shepard, PE
Director of Transportation

Corvifirats of Parvia! Complensa
Sdver Springs Unk |
ALMT Be- 1008

21-1066 B 16 of 34



4

—_— —Silver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
Ceunt_y of Ei Dorado
Schedule A1

Opinion of Probable Costs
General Shework Improvements

" Description Quantity Unit  UnitPrice  Cost Total
Earthworks : o $533,000.00
——r—Nobilration/Demobiization 1 L8, $20,00000  20,000.00
2 Clesring and Grubbing 1 ls,  $20,000.00 20,000.00 ' |,
3 Esrhwork 18,300 v’ $10.00 183,000.00
4 import 16,000 yd® $15.00 240,000.00
5 Rock Lined OHch . 3«3& 11 315.m 49#@.@
8 Remove & Dispose Existing Trees 41 e $500.00 20,500.00
Total $533,000
4.0% Construction Survey . e 21,320
10.0% Construction Administration, Mansgement, Testing and Inspection § . 83300
10.0% Contingency 4 sis0
Grand Total | §660,920
L BEyBan mprovement SLieement
Lavgr Spnogs U b AGMT 06- 1060
Fsge 1o % Schaouis A1

21-1066 B 17 of 34



¥

—S&Hver-Springs LLC

s Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Dorado
Schedule B1

Silver Spring

Opinion of Probable Costs
Surface Improvements '

. Description Quantity Unit  Unit Price . Cost ~ Total
Sireet - $2,362,825.00
__1_Asphalt Concrete (Type A) 6.227 _ ton $80.00  560,430.00
2 Class 2 Aggregete Base 10,530 yd* $81.00 852,930.00.
3 Minor Concrete (Type 2 Curb & Gutter) 8,582 L. $30.00 . 287,76000 '
4 Minor Concrets (Type A1-150}) 3,088 L1, $20.00 6172000
5 Minor Concrets (Median Curb) 4,763 Lt $25.00 116,076.00
6 Minor Concrele (4° Thick Sidewsik) LA yd® $450.00 373,850.00
7 Minor Concrets (4" Thick Bus Shelter Pad) 7 $450.00  3,150.00
8 mco;aam {4* Thick Medisn Stamped o2 vt $450.00 4140000
§ Minor Concrete (8" Thick Bus Bey) 87 yd' $450.00  43,660.00
16 Minor Toncreta (10" Thick Cross-Gutter) 18 yd® $450.00 675000 '
11 2°x6" RWD Hesderbosrd £50 {5 A $5.00 2,750.00
12 Type 3 Street Barricade 554 1. $35.00  16,390.00
13 Type 3 Foriable Barricade 60 L1 $35.00 2,100.00
14 Remove 8 Dispose Existing Berricede 1 2.8, $200.00 200.00
15 ¢ Hesdwsll Metal Fence 560 (KR $30.00 16.800.00
16 42" Sidewsk Meis! Fonce &8 i1 $15.00 870.00
Totel $2,362,928
4.0% Construction Survey 3 4,517
10.0% Construction Adminisiration, Management, Testing and Inspection $ 236,208
10.0% Contingency 3 236,283
Grand Total 32,830,027
& ety oB s ROl TR Agrgemais
Sanst Lonrps Uk 1 SGAET 06 1060
Fege s of s Sctwduie B

21-1066 B 18 of 34



¥

Sitver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Dorado
Schedule C1

Opinion of Probable Costs
Storm Dralinage Improvements

. Description Quantity Unit UnitPrice | Cost Total
: $432,638.00

¥

es.  $4.000.00 $36,000.00

Drsinsge .
1 Standard 48 Storm Drain MH e
2 Adjust 48" SDMH 1o Grade 4 ... $1,200.00 $4,800.00,
3 Adjust 72° SDMH %0 Grade 3 o8 §1.200.00 $3,600.00
4 Adjust Typs B Ssddie MH 1o Grade 2 es. $1.200.00 $2,400.00
8 12" Storm Drein HDPE 1,024 I, $42.00 $43,008.00
8 15" Storm Drain HDPE 70 i $44.00 $3,080.00
7 18" Storm Drain HDPE 1,381 1 $56.00 $74,886.00
8 24" Storm Drain HOPE 56 Lt $65.00 3$4,290.00
9
15° Flsred End Section wi Inlet Protection 1 es. - $1,600.00  $1,600.00
10 15" Fisred End Section w/ Outiet 1 es.  $1.60000 $1,600.00
Protection
11 Cstch Besin Double Csitrens Type GO 10 e, $4,500.00 $485,000.00
12 Catch Besin Double Caftrans Type GO 6 es.  $1,00000 $6,000.00
13 Type 4 AC Curb Inlet w/ Pelican Gallery 1 es. $3,500.00  $3,500.00
14 :;’hp.?‘; AC Curb Inlet w/ Pelican Gsllery 1 8.3, $1,000.00 §1,000.00
15 Medisn Inket 167x18" 11 e $1,000.00 $11,000.00
16 El Dorsdo County Standard Grated Inet 4 e $1.800.00 §7.200.00
17 Tie-in to Existing/Remove Piug ] e, $3.200.00 $16,000.00
18 1°x16" HDPE Subdrsin, including fittings 4,763 1. $36.00 $166,706.00
13 m “36 mﬂ 2 &.9. 5500.(3 ‘1,@«&
Total 3432,528
4.0% Comtruction Burvey 1 17,308
10.0% Construction Adminlsiration, Mansgement, Testing snd inspection $ 43,264
10.9% Contingency L«M
Grand Totsl £538,471
£ e WSS DS e ok Aprspmend
Luver Bprewgs i ¥ AR OBV IBC
Fage 1ol - Sehevue £1

21-1066 B 19 of 34



£
£,

‘ Silver Springs LLC
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of Ei Dorado
Schedule D1

Opinion of Probable Costs ‘
Sanitary Sewer Improvements ’

Description Qusntity Unit UnitPrice - Cost Total
Sewer __ . Y $32,530.00

1 8" Senfary Sewer PVC- SDR 36 251 14, TTTTS5000 $12,550.00

2 4" Force Main PVC-C800, CL 150 82 L1 $40.00 $3,280.00" ' |,

3 Adjust Existing 48" MM to Grade 4 e.8, $1.200.00  $4,800.00

4 Relocsted & Adjust Ext. 2* Sanitary

Sewer Biowof! 1o Grade 1 es. 3100000 $1,000.00
5 Relocsted & Adjust Ext. 2° Senitery | 1 . $1.20000  $1.200.00

Sewst ARV 10 Grade
& Tie-in o exisiing 8" Sanltary Sewer 2 s, $2,500.00  $5,000.00
7 Instal Senitery Sewer COTG - - 4 es. $850.00 $3400.00 |
8 2" Force Main Biowoff Valve 1 e.8. $1.300.00 $1,300.00 -

Total $32,530
4.0% Censtruction Survey . _ . $ 1,301
10.0% Construction Administretion, Mansgemant, Testing snd Inspection 4 3,283
10.0% Contingency ] 3,253
Grand Total 340,337
BT ROy I ﬁ%:f%%”z?’?%
ey Somegs L 1 £GHMY 06 - 080
Fige 10t ég;@wé& {';:

21-1066 B 20 of 34

=



—Silver Springs LLC '
Sfive: Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Dorado

Schedule EY

Opinion of Probable Costs
Water Improvements

" Description Quantity Unit  Unit Prics Cost Totsl
Water ' ' ‘ $376,380.00
w&?é:; Msin (inciuding ftings) 546 1. 855000 $30,030.00

212 W;w*ﬂ (including fitings) 4430 1. ' $60.00 §268,800.00

3 10" Gete Vaive 6 s.a $1,800.00 $10,800.00

4 12° Gate Veive 14 o8, $2.000.00 $28,000.00

5 2" Blowol! Vaive 7 e.8. $1,300.00 $9,100.00

8 4* Biowol Velve 3 e.9. $2.500.00 $7,5%00.00

7 1" Alr Releose Voive 3 ... $1.200.00  %3,600.00

8 2" Air Relesse Vaive 1 es’  $1.55000  $1,560.00

9 Fire Hydrantw/ Tees, Valves & . '

Latersi & Blue Pevement Marker 5 e.8, $2,200.00 $11,000.00

10 2" Water Service w/ one Meter Box 4 e, $1,000.00 $4,000.00

11 Adjust Existing valve Box to Grade 5 e.4. $1,00000 $5,000.00

tTotal ) . $378,380
4.0% Conatruction Survey L 15,085
10,0% Construction Administration, Management, Testing and inspection 3 37,638
10.0% Contingency $ 37838
Grand Totsl $4686,711

P ALY (BB
Fege t o Screcus E1

21-1066 B 21 of 34



—Silver-Springs LLC

Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2

County of El Dorado
Schedule F1

Opinion of Probable Costs
Striping and Signsge Improvements

Description

Striping snd Signage
- ——-t—Thermoplestic Pavement-Msrking
2 Paird Traffic Stripe
'3 K1 Marker
4 Roadsioe Sign w/ Post

Totst
4.0% Construction Survey

Quantity

1,734
6,142
8
40

Unit  Unit Price

51
L1
en.
a.8.

Cost Totst

’ $10,150.00
.. $1.50 ___32801.00
$0.13 $1,180

¥

$4500  $360.00
$150.00  $6,000.00

10.0% Construction Administration, Mansgement, Testing snd Inspection

10.0% Contingency
--Grand-Fotah. — o

L et P MRS EETE ALIRE TS
Lungs So0ngE Ui b

Faps t ot °

+

$10,180
$ 408
$ 1,018

!*—--—-—1&9-1-!

$12,688

o .

Seraguie FY

21-1066 B 22 of 34



| —Siver-Springs LLC '
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Dorado
Schedule G1

Opinion of Probable Costs
Erosion Control Improvements

© Description Quantity Unit UnitPrice  Cost Total
Erosion Control ' g ' $58,150.00
—1—Fiber-Reolie- 8,000 It e S350 $31,500.00
2 Hydroseeding 1 Ls. $10,000.00 $10,000.00 ,
3 Tres Protection Fencing — - 3000 XA $2.50 §$7.50000 '
4 Turd Reinforcement Matting 2550 sf. 31.00 $2580.00
& Stabikzed Construction Entrsnce 1 is. $3,600.00 $3.800.00
Totsl ' : 386,130
4.0% Construction Survey $ 2,208
10.0% Construction Administration, Mensgemaent, Testing snd Inspection $ 5.518
10.0% Contingency ' 5518
Grand Totsl T §88,388
£ S8 e Bon EOpIDE R I AgIRR TR
Lovgr sz‘gé Lot % LEMT 05080

Feps % pf % o
geR O Sereove G

21-1066 B 23 of 34



L peivisagn Prpeaubirant Apraerned]

—Stver-Springs LLC o
Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Dorado

‘Schedule HY

Opinion of Probable Costs
Underground Power, Telephone snd Cable Improvements g

Description Quentity Unit  Unit Price . Cost Totsl
Underground Powsr, Telephone snd Cable Improvements $350,000.00
T DsinboUon sTuTorsy - 5,000 ¥ 550:00- —3$250;000.00

2 Distribution Trenching 5,000 11 $20.00  $100,000.00"' .

Total $380,000
4.0% Construction Survey 1 14,000
10.0% Consiruction Administration, Mansgement, Testing and Inspaction ] 35,000
10.0% Contingency : § 35000
Grand Total $434,000
e ¥
Sodver Spregs Lt 1 R LOET DE. 080
FepE toit Eerpeus w1

21-1066 B 24 of 34



——Stiver Springs LLC

Silver Springs Parkway Realignment On-Site Phase 2
County of El Doredo

Scheduls 11

Opinion of Probable Costs
Miscellaneous Improvements

. Description Qusntity  UnR  Unit Price Cost Totsl
Miscellanecus Improvements ‘ $40,372.00
- ygepvCinigetion Sleeve, Schedule 80 606 Af. ——$18:00 —$10,908.00
2 4" PVC lirigetion Sleeve, Schedule 80 606 L1 $18.00 $5,608.00
3 3" PVC Iririgetion Sleeve, Scheduls 80 646 11 $12.00 $7,782.00
4 3" Conduits (Future Tratfic Signsis) €68 i1, $12.00 $8,018.00
5 No. 6 Puil Box (Future Treffic Signals) L] ... $800.00 $4,000.00
Total ‘ 540,372
4.0% Construction Survey 3 1,618
10.0% Construction Administretion, Mensgement, Testing snd Inspectlon 3 4,037
10.0% Contingancy LA 4,097
Grand Totsl $50,081
ottt patan PREITARmERL ALieR e
Suver Eprngs Und 1 ) AGMT 061080
& Senesu 15

21-1066 B 25 of 34



H ¢

Certificate of Partial Completion of Subdivision Improvementg

] hereby centify that the following improvements in the Silver Springs Parkway

On-Site have been completed, 1o wit:

Percent
Total Amoynt Complete Remsining Amount

Genersl Sitework $ 660,920.00 0% $ 6&,926.&
Surfece iImprovements $ 2,830,027.00 0% §  2,830,027.00
Storm Dreinsge $ 536,471.00 0% § 538,471.00
Sanilery Sewer s 40,337.00 0%$  40,337.00
Water $  466,711.00 0% $ ~ 468,711.00
Striping and Signege s 12,586.00 0% $ - 12,588.00
Erosion Control $ 68,386.00 0% § 68,386.00
Underground Power, Telephone and
Csble Improvements $ 434,000.00 % s 434,000.00
Miscellaneous S 5006100 0%§ 5008100

$ 5,189,480.00 s 5,199,499.00

Totals

. ] estimate the 101a] cost of completing the remainder of the improvements, agreed
10 be performed by the Owners to be FIVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY NINE

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY NINE AND 00/100 Dollars ($5,199,499.00).

The Performance Bond is for the amount of FIVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED

NINETY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY NINE AND 00/100 Dollars
(55,199,499.00). (100% of Remaining Amount Total, Column 4).

The Laborers and Materialmens Bond is for the amount of TWO MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED NINEY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100
Dollars (52,599,750.00). (50% of the Total Amount, Column 2).

DATED: OB-0l- ote

590 Venture Oaks Way
acramento, CA 95833

,.
(g
Uy Ky

ACCEPTED BY THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO:

i N N
DATED:_:11:0% >
Richard W. Shepard, PE

Director of Transporiation

agreement i ek Fubdhise Impiurasenss fog Ceriifizare of Paetinl Complotion
Cisss } Subdit nions Betr ren Doenty snd Owaee Siver Springs Pesbespy On-She
Sitags Tprings Lpit ! AT 061088

21-1066 B 26 of 34



Rond No,  __2170838

(100% of Completion Cost for Combined Uniis)
$84,.828.00

Premium

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORNM

Whereas. the Board of Supervisors of the County of I:] Dorado, the Suue of California,

and Siiver Springs, LLC (hereinafier  designated  as

“Principal™) have entered ino an aprecment whereby Principal ugrees to install and complete

certain dJesignated public improvements. which said agreement. dated Augustt 7006, and

identified as projuct __ The Silver Springs Unit 1 is hereby referred to and made pan hereof; and

Whereas, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement 1o furnish a bond

{or the faithful performance of said agreement.

"7 Tinsurance Company of the West .

Now. therefore, we, the Principal and

(hercinafier designated as “Surety™). are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as
Nine Mitlion Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight
Obligee. in the penal sum of Dollors and 00 Cents

£38,228.00
(59539 ® } lawful

money of the United Siates. for the payment of which sum well and ruly 10
be mude, we bind ourselves. our heirs, successors. executors and administrators, joinuly and
severally. firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the sbove bound Principal his or its heirs,
executors and adminisirators, successors, or sssigns. shall in all things stand to and sbide by, and

well and truly keep and perform the covenants. conditions and provisions in the said agreement

i

rnd any alteration thercol made as therein provided. on his or their part, 10 be kept and performed

st the time and in the manner therein specified. and in all respocts svcording 1o their rue inten

and moaning, and shall indeminily und save harmiess the County of El Dorado. its officers. agents

Perlormunce Dondd Ageeoment Formt far Page 1 of 1
Prajees Name & Somber The Shver Springs Unit 1

e l &
’ A S ; UL r. R

R P o

L O

21-1066 B 27 of 34

A

&



Performance Bond (continued)

a}};i cmpié;éés, as therein ;ﬁtipvisttd, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and efTect.

As a pant of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified
thercfore. there shall be included éoszs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable
attorney’s fees. incurred by the County of El Derado in successfully enforcing such obligation,

all 1o be 1axed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hercbygi;ulaits and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the

agreement or 10 the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly exccuted by the Principal and Surety

ahove named on August 1 . 20088

“Surety” “Principal”
Insert Company Name  Sitver Springs, LLC

insurance Compsny of the Wast

&VWW By

Name & Title (X tLBAe, <. 5@?‘ TR
Street Address 2998 Osk Roed, Suite 400 ‘U ALl
Michael 8. McGowsen, Attornev-in-fact Clity. State Zip Walnut Cresk, CA 94587

Print Nams

NOTARIES ATTACHED

Prelnpmance Hond Agrerment Form for Page 20f 2

Projeet Name & Number  The Siver Springs Unit 4

21-1066 B 28 of 34



. - .
. . ‘ (
s —— ,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of CALIFORNIA )
County of ___MARIN )

2006 before me, ____DONNA J. FROMD, NOTARY PUBTLC
On_August 1, {hese mgen name and taic of the offioss)

MICHAEL B. MCGOWAN

personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person¢s) whose
name(s) is/ere subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s-lnAhoy executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir szgqaturefs) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

- AT DONNAJFRCWO  «

ol A D1 s ZCI. e B z

. T -}?.'?. NCTARY BUBL C.2ATo8NA

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ¢l AR o ‘
I icrpe fl’!",’ ";}’W Srocer sl Hee T

ss%mmy Public , - (Seal)

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

ARy ocknowiedgmert compiried in Colifornia must comsin verbiage cxocrly ox
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appears abave in the nosory secrion or o separote ecknowledgreent form must be
properly completed ond orteched 10 1hat docwmens. The only wxception is f ¢
document is ro be recorded owtside of Colifornie. /n such innances, any alnrnotive
e acknowirdgmens verbioge a3 moy be princed on sech o decuswns o9 as the
(Title os Gescripion of sniached document) verbiage does mot reguire the nowory 10 80 somerking ther is ilh.dﬁ':’wny e
California fl.e. ceriifying the owihorised capocity of the sigrer). Plusse check ihe
documens corefidly for proper novarial wording end anvech this form i regired.

(Title or description of sttached document continved)

» St snd County informetion must be the Sute and County where the decument
Number of Pages ____ DocumenmDate signen(s) persorally appesred before the nosry public for ack .
« Dsie of notarization must be the dase that the ingners) personally eppeared which
must sso be the sarme dsie the scknowiedgment 8 completad
(Addionsl informstion) J o The nowry public must print his or her name o8 & sppesrs wahin his of her
cornmitsion foilowed by 8 comme and then your title (nossry publie),
» Prit the rame(s) of documenk tignents) who personally sppesr o the ume of
nOLrzation,

s Indicaie the correct singuiss or plurst forms by crossing ofY incorreey forms (1 ¢
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER ne/she/they- 4 ‘ase } or cucimg the correct (orms Ful:: o correctly indieate this
C  Individusi (8} iwformation may lead w rexeciion of document recordmg
O Corporate Officer « The notary sesl impression must be chear snd phoograpbicaite reproductbie
Imptession mwst nol cover wext of ines. If sesi impression smodges. re-sest f 8
TFuie) sufficient sres permns, otherwsse compiete s different scknewledgment form
s Signaiure of the notsry pubiic must msaich the signatwre on file wih the office af %
O Psninerts) e county Clerk
G Anomev-in-Fact 4 Adthuonsi informstion 15 ot required but could help o ensure s
03 Trusteeis) schnovdedgiment s not cususeC or sitsched (o s different Jocument
& indicaie 1tle or tvpe of aached document number of pages and date
O Orher 7 indicsie the capscdy cimimed by the signer If the claumed capecs 1S 8
corporsie ofTicer. indicase the 1ale e CEQ CFO. Secretan )
Securelr prach s document to the signed document

v '3
CAPR 112 tus ¢ o xrpsrsien of ool hewes & CSA MILATABEE avw wenrriansdy com

21-1066 B 29 of 34



ool
g&?&% of Completion Cost for Combhined Unils) Bond Ne. 2170838

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

Whereas. the Buard of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, the State of California,
Silver Springs. LLC {hereinafier designated as “Principal™)

and
have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees 1o install and complete certain

designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated August 1 , 2006,
The Sitver Springs Ut 1 is hereby referred to and made part hercof: and

and identiticd as project
Whereas, under the twerms of said agreement, Principal is required before entering upon

the performance of the work, to file 4 good and sufficient paymcent bond with the County of El
Dorado to secure the cloims 10 which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section

3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the Siatc of California.
Insurance Company of the West

Now, thercfore. we, the Principal and
(hereinafier designated “Surciy”), are held firmly hound unto the County of LI Dorado and all

controctors. subcontractors. laborers. muaterialmen and other persons employed in the

rformence of the aforesaid agrecment and referred w in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of

Nine Million Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight 8.6398,228.
Dollars and _00 _ Cents (S 03 for maicrials

furnished or labor thereon of any kind. or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance

Act with respect to such work or lubor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not

exceeding the amount hereinabove sct forth, and also in cuse suit is brought upon this bond. will
pay in addition 10 the face amount thercol. cosis and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney’s fees. incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such

obligation. to be awarded and fixed by the court. and to be taxed as costs and 1o be included in

the judgment therein rendered.
It is heroby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall insure 1o the benefit of any

wh
s all persons, companies and corporations entitled 1o file claims under Title 1§ (comn nencing

with Sectivn 3082} of part 4 of Division 3 uf the Civil Code. so as 1o pive 3 right of sction 1o

w

shemm or their a3signs o any st browght upon this bond,

Laborers and Moserislovens Bond Form for Page tof 2

Peajert wame & Number The Sidver Sprngs Lo Y

- - . >

. oo ) . — ;
S - iz

[

%

V”‘ Ji A‘?/ W@“éﬂ«&é’w Pt T ATl e £ i ER - o
21-1066 B 30 of 34

Premium Inciuded on Fedormance Bond

s



* Laborers and Marerialmens Bond (continued)

““Should the condition-of this bond be fully performed, then-this obligation shall become

null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and efTect.
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any
- manner effect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,

extension. alteration or addition.
In witness whercol. this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety

above named. on August 1 .20 08
“Surety” “Principai™
Insance Ccmz} of the West Silver Springs, LLC
By M foovan~ By M ) }
¥ L Name. TitleLuzp 1 pasn < gmﬂ,Vl o

Street Address 2998 Osk Rosd, Sulte 400

Michael B. McGowan, Attorney-in-fact City. State, Zip Wainut Creek, CA 64587

Print Name

NOTARIES ATTACHED

Wit

Pege I of

t ahorers nnd Materisimens Hond Form for
Proiees Name & Number The Silver Springs Unit 1

21-1066 B 31 of 34



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT _

CALIFORNIA )

State of

County of ___MARIN ) 3 . R

A ¢ 1, 2006 ~“beforeme, _____DONNA J, FROWD, NOTARY PUBILC
On lﬁﬁ!"i 5 ' (beve inaars nome and title of the oiliosr)

MICHAEL B. MCGOWAR

«

personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved 10 me on the basis of satisfectory evidence) to be the personts) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed 1o the within instument and acknowledged to me that he/sheithey executed the
same in his/herftireir authorized capscity(ies), and that by his/herAhewr signaturets) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

- AT DCNNA J FROWD
r 5,;1;,2}_&,. SOV, & 81486 2
. TSI EIET NCTARY SUBLIC-SA FCRNIA  t
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 2 SR CTANER g
. i y 135 :..‘;:m Eroset D oo’ o7, 2008 "
sq#mwy Pubitic (Seal}

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Axy acknowledgment compierad in Colifornia must concain verbioge exoctly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appecrs obove in ihe notery section or o separois scknowlsdgment form must be
properly compiend and ctiached to thet docement. The only sxcepiion o (f o
document is 1o be recorded cwnide of Colifornia. In such insonces, ary olurnotive
— ocknowisdgment verd, az may be primed on swch & documers 30 long ez he
(T e or description of stched document) nﬁmh:mnqzlhmwymﬁmmwhbﬂkgdﬁrcmyh
California (i.e. carrifinng rhe owhorited copactry of ihw sigwer). Please check the

docuement cargfidly for proper noiarinl wording end aisech this form if regwired.

« State snd Cownty information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personslly sppesred before the notsry public for scknowiedgment.

» Dase of norwrization maust be the date thet the signens) personslly sppesred which
must aiso be the same dome the scknowledgment is complesd.

{Addnional informstion) ¢ The rowry public mus priot hkis or her name a3 8 sppeans within hie or her

commizgion foliowed by & comms and then vour titie (nowty pubix)

s Print Ust namecs) of document signer(s} who personstly sppes: st the ume of
NOLHIEHION.

* Indcste the correct singular or plurs forms by crossing off incorrect forms (1 ¢

CAPACITY CLA,MED BY THE SIGNER he/she/iu- s /aoe | of cirching the comecs forms. Fadlure 1o correctly indicate thy

O individual {s) miormston muy lesd 1o rerection of documnent reeording

{3 Corporate Officer The nowury sesl impression must be clesr snd phosopraphtally reproducible

impression must noc cover 1eXE of Imes. I sed impression smudges. re-sest if 8
sullicient sres pevmuts, other wise compiewe s different sck nowiedgment form

(Title or description of stisched document continued)

Number of Pages _____ Document Date

(T b} o Signature of the notsry publx must mesck ihe sigrasure on fite with the office of
1 Parner(s) ihe countv clerk
X Ancrncy~in'F act »  Addmonal mformapon 15 not required but could help to ensure thes
3 Trustee(s) acknawledgme:t 15 nol imisused or snsched 16 # diTerent documen

2 ludreswe tile or hvpe of otiached document. number of pages and dste
{0 Other % Indecate the capacity claimed by the signer I the clauned capsemy 15 8
corporsie off er, mdicaie the nide (1 ¢ CEQ CFO, Secrreny )
v Securels anach tus decumert e ihe sigied documen

21-1066 B 32 of 34



N W -
I i ( Ne. 0001661
ICW GROUP
Power of Attoreey
Insursace Compeny of the Went

. Explover Insursnee Company Jodependenee Casualty ssd Surety Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Insurance Company of the West, § Corporstion duly organized under the lawy of the Stae of California,
Explorer Insurance Company, 8 Corporstion duly organized under the lsws of the Sue of Californis, end Independence Casualty and Surety Companyy, &
Corporsion duly organized under the lows of the Ste of Texm, (collectively referred 1o as the “Companies™), do hereby wppoimt

SUSAN J. MCGOWAN, MICHAEL B. MCGOWAN, DONNA L. WELSH , MICHELLE L. SWEENEY

DONNA J. FROWD, WILLIAM P. MCGOWAN, DEBBIE L. WELSH, SHANNON E. SIMPSON

their ue and lswlal Anormneyis)-in-F sct with suthority 10 date, exccule, sigh, seal, and deliver on behalf of the Companies, fidelity and surety bonds, undenakings,

and othes similar comract of suretyshiy, snd mry reisted documents.
crused these presents to be executed by is duly mthoriaed officers this 15t day of November, 2005,

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST
EXPLORER INSURANCE COMPANY
INDEPENDENCE CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY

Joha L. Henwwru, Executive Vice Prevident

Stmsx of Californis } ..

Couney of San Diego
On November 1, 2003, before me, Francis Fafaul, Notary Public, personally appesred Johm L. Hennum snd Jeffiey D. Sweeney, personally known to
me 1o be the persons whase nasmes are subscribed 1o the within instnament, mnd scknowledged to me thet they executed the same in their suthorized capacities, snd
uubyunmiwamuM&mmmmfofwummmmum '
Witness my hand and official seal.

Francis Fefsul, Nowry Public

RESOLUTIONS
This Powes of Anomey is granted ond is signed, sesled and nowrized with facsimile signatures and sealy under suthority of the following resclutions sdopied by
the respective Boards of Directors of each of the Companies:
*RESOLVED: That the President, an Executive or Senior Vice President of the Company, together with the Secrotary or sy Assisiat

Secretary, are hereby suhorized to execute Powers of Anorney appointing the person(s) named as Attorney(s)-in-Fiact to dets, execute, siga,
seal, and deliver on behalf of the Compansy, fidelity and surety bonds, underiakimgs, and other similar contracts of suretythip, ind sny refated

documens.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the signatures of the officers making the appointmenm, and the signature of any officer certifying the validity
and current starys of the eppoinuncet, may be facsimile representations of those signstures; and the signature and seal of any notary, snd the
sesl of the Companry, msy be facsimile representations of those signstures snd sesls, and such facsimile representtions thel! bave the same
force snd effect ;s if manuslly sffixed. The facsimile representations referved to herein may be affixed by stamping, primting, typing, o

photocopying.
CERTIFICATE

; 1. the undersigned, Assistant Secrery of Insurance Company of the West. Explorer insursnce Campany, snd Independence Casuslty and Surety Company, do
herebs centify that the foregoing Power of Anomey 18 in full furce and effect, and has not been revoked. and thas the sbove resolutions were duly sdopied by the

! respective Bossds of Disectors of e Companies, snd are now in full force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | have set my hand tus 18t  guyof August - 2006
’ n/: ,‘ (':':
R PP

Jethrev D Sweeney, Assistam Secnuryw”

To verth the suthenticity of this Power of Anome vou my cail |-800-877-1 111 and ask (o the Surery Division  Plemse refer so the Power of 4nomey Number,
' the sbove named mdividusks) snd dewsdls of the bond o whsch the power 15 srtached  For informauon o filing clawns, please comact Susety Clairms, ICW Group,

11455 EI Camino Real, San Diego. CA 92130-2045 or cail 1858) 350-2400

. 21-1066 B 33 of 34




z
|
;

SORRENTO. INC.
AC} 1ON BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT IN THE WRITING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

‘The undersigned, vonstituting the entire Board of Directors of Serrento, inc. s California

corporation, pursuant 1o section 307(b) of the California Corporations Code, and Asticle 111,
Section 13, of the bylaws of this carporation, do hereby unanimously consent and  adopt, without

—  ———tive-formutity of CONVERINE 8 meehng, the lollowing resolution:
RESOLVED
That this corporation is hereby authonzing Silver Springs, LLC, a California limited liability
compeny, 10 cnter into the Agreement to Meke Subdivision Improvements for Class |
Subdivision Between County and Silver Springs, LLC (“SIA™) with E] Dorado County as they
relote 10 Silver Springs subdivision.

FURTHER RESOLVED
That cither F. Allan Chapman as President, andior William C. Scon, Jr. as Chicf Financial

Officer, acting alone or jomntly, may execute any documents necessary to complete the above
referenced agreements and make them a binding obligation of the company.

Signed this /> day of AUG ST, 2006.

SORRENTO, INC.

ha Chn hman, Director

Willians C. Scott, Jr., Director

21-1066 B 34 of 34





